Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

LOUIS A. and CHARLOTTE A.
)

QUEENSEN,
)



)



Petitioners,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-2381 RI




)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny the claim for a refund of state income tax that Louis A. and Charlotte A. Queensen filed.  

Procedure


On December 24, 2003, the Queensens appealed the Director of Revenue’s (“the Director”) final decision of December 4, 2003.  We held a hearing on May 6, 2004.  The Queensens represented themselves.  Joyce Hainen represented the Director.  

Findings of Fact

1999 Income Tax Returns

1.
On or before April 15, 2000, the Queensens jointly filed a 1999 federal individual income tax return with the Internal Revenue Service.  They listed taxable interest on line 8a as $894.  That amount included interest from federal obligations.  

2.
On or before April 15, 2000, the Queensens jointly filed a 1999 Missouri individual income tax return with the Department of Revenue (Department).  Their Missouri adjusted gross income of $32,944 included the $894 of interest income reported on their 1999 federal return.  

3.
Missouri tax forms provide for taxpayers to subtract any interest included in federal income that Missouri law exempts from adjusted gross income.  The Queensens filed a form MO-A along with their MO-1040.  On part 2, line 5, they reported $312, as “interest from exempt federal obligations included in federal adjusted gross income” allocating $156 to each of them.

4.
The form instructed them to “[e]nclose a detailed list.”  The Queensens enclosed a detailed list in the form of a printed document, headed “Percentage of Eligible Income from U.S. Government Securities.”  At the bottom, in handwriting, they listed three funds.  Next to each fund they listed (1) the percentage of that fund invested in United States government securities, (2) their total income from that fund, and (3) the dollar amount resulting from multiplying the income by the percentage:

Joint Holdings



Am’nt Rcvd
  % Excludable   Total Excludable
Fidelity Equity-Income II Fund
      $ 92.00
5.95
 $5.00

Spartan Government Income Fund
        629.00
35.71
225.00

Spartan Investment Grade Bond Fund        752.00

14.06
  92.00 [106]

Total


$312.00
 [336]

5.
The Queensens allocated 50 percent of the $312 to each of them because they jointly owned the securities.  They reported on line 4 of  MO-1040 subtractions from Missouri adjusted gross income of $156 for each of them.  

April 10, 2003, Refund Claim

6.
On April 10, 2003, the Queensens filed a refund claim for $750 in the form of an amended MO-1040 and MO-A for 1999 (“the April 10 claim”).  They changed the amount subtracted from the Missouri adjusted gross income on line 4 from $312 to $19,081 for Louis and to zero for Charlotte.  They listed the $19,081 on the MO-A, line 5, as “interest from exempt federal obligations included in federal adjusted gross income.”  Despite the instructions on the line 5, the Queensens did not provide a “detailed list.” 

7.
On June 18, 2003, the Director sent a notice of adjustment (“the June 18 notice”) to the Queensens.  The Director disallowed the $19,081 subtraction because “proper information was not attached to your return.”  The Director requested, “Please send a list which details the interest earned from each exempt federal obligation.  If the exempt federal obligation is from mutual funds, send form 1099 and year end statement.”

July 3, 2003, Documentation and Filing

8.
When the Queensens received the Director’s request for more documentation, they reviewed their papers and realized that there were additional amounts of what they wanted to claim as exempt interest.

9.
On July 3, 2003, the Queensens filed documentation relating to the exempt interest income (“the July 3 documentation”).  They accompanied the documentation with another MO-1040 and MO-A for 1999 (the July 3 filing), writing “amended” on the MO-1040.  They increased the subtraction from the Missouri adjusted gross income on line 4 of the MO-1040 from the $19,081 on the April 10 claim to $21,549 for Louis and $189 for Charlotte, a total of 

$21,738.  Again, they listed these amounts on the MO-A, line 5, as “interest from exempt federal obligations included in federal adjusted gross income.”


10.
The accompanying documentation included the same printed list headed “Percentage of Eligible Income from U.S. Government Securities” as they had filed with their original 1999 return.  The difference between the two lists is what the Queensens wrote at the bottom of each as the breakdown of their holdings.  


11.
On the list submitted with the July 3 documentation, they wrote:

JOINT HOLDINGS
Amount Received
% Excludable
Total Excludable
Fidelity Equity Income II
$ 860.00
  5.95
$  51.00

Fidelity Investment Grade

   326.00
14.06
     46.00

Bond In[illegible]

Fidelity Investment Grade

   326.00
14.06
     46.00


Bond In[illegible]

Fidelity [sic] Spartan 
 629.00
35.71
    225.00

Gov’t Inc.

Fidelity Global Balanced
   165.00
  34.03
      56.00
Fund

Total


$  378.00 [$ 424.00]

378/2 = $189 each.

Louis A. Queensen only

U.S. Govt. Annuity Inc.         $34, 452.00

   62.00
$ 21,360.00









   21,738.00

EXCLUDABLE BY LOUIS QUEENSEN
21,738 + 189

   21,549.00

     “                        “   CHARLOTTE   “                                                    189.00

12.
Line 42 of the amended MO-1040 in the July 3 filing showed a $750 overpayment. The overpayment on the original 1999 Missouri return was $292.  Thus, the claim for refund was the difference:  $458.  

13.
On August 6, 2003, the Director sent to the Queensens a notice of adjustment (August 6 notice), which informed the Queensens:

· The amount you claimed as overpaid has been adjusted to $458.00.

*   *   *

· Your request for a refund has been denied or reduced because you did not file your return within the time required.

14.
After receiving correspondence from the Queensens in which they asserted that they had filed the amended return before April 15, 2003, the Director wrote a letter dated September 3, 2003, stating:

After reviewing the above account, the department finds although your amended 1999 Missouri return was filed before April 15, 2003, the information required to process this properly was not submitted before this date.

Therefore, your refund was not in statute to be issued [sic]. . . .


15.
The Queensens filed a protest.


16.
On December 4, 2003, the Director issued her final decision on the protest, stating in part:

The statutory period to claim a 1999 refund ended on April 15, 2003.  Your amended return filed on April 10, 2003 could not be 

treated as a valid claim for refund because you did not provide the information to verify the subtraction modification you claimed on the form MO-1040 and form MO-A.  Because the information supporting your claim was not sent to the department until July 3, 2003, your refund could not be allowed.

Conclusions of Law

Section 621.050.1
 gives us jurisdiction to hear the Queensens’ appeal from the Director’s final decision.  
We decide the claim for refund anew.  We decide what the facts are and the proper law to apply.  We apply that law to decide the claim for refund on any ground that the Director could have decided it.  J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  


Sections 143.801 and 143.821 require the Queensens to file a refund claim that meets precisely their timeliness and sufficiency requirements.  Matteson v. Director of Revenue, 909 S.W.2d 356, 360 (Mo. banc 1995).  The refund claim filed April 10, 2003, passes the sufficiency test of § 143.821, which provides: 

Every claim for refund shall be filed with the director of revenue in writing and shall state the specific grounds upon which it is founded. . . .

The Queensens specifically stated the grounds for their refund claim by putting the $19,081 figure on line 5 of MO-A, which states, “Interest for exempt federal obligations included in federal adjusted gross income (reduced by related expenses if expenses were over $500).”  The Queensens did not render their refund claim “invalid” when they ignored the instructions on the MO-A by not including a “detailed list.”  Section 143.821 requires only that the ground on which the refund is requested be specifically stated.  The Queensens did that.  

Therefore, their refund claim filed on April 10, 2003, met the specificity requirements of 

§ 143.821.  The Queensens filed the refund claim timely under § 143.801.1, which provides:

A claim for credit or refund of an overpayment of any tax imposed by sections 143.011 to 143.996 shall be filed by the taxpayer within three years from the time the return was filed or two years from the time the tax was paid, whichever of such periods expires the later; or if no return was filed by the taxpayer, within two years from the time the tax was paid.  No credit or refund shall be allowed or made after the expiration of the period of limitation prescribed in this subsection for the filing of a claim for credit or refund, unless a claim for credit or refund is filed by the taxpayer within such period.

(Emphasis added.)  The Missouri Supreme Court has interpreted the emphasized language to mean:  “the due date starts the running of the limitation period for a claim for refund, even though the return may have been ‘received’ earlier in the Director’s office.”  Hamacher v. Director of Revenue, 779 S.W.2d 565, 567 (Mo. banc 1989).  

The Queensens’ 1999 Missouri income tax return was due April 15, 2000.  Section 143.511.  Any claim for refund of overpaid 1999 taxes was due by April 15, 2003.  The Queensens filed their refund claim on April 10, 2003.  Therefore, their claim was timely.


When the June 18 notice asked for documentation to prove that the $19,081 amount was exempt interest, the Queensens responded with the July 3 filing and documentation.  The documentation included the list of United States government securities showing the percentage of eligible income and a two-page “1999 Investment Report.”  They also filed an amended MO-1040 and MO-A, increasing the $19,081 amount for the primary taxpayer to $21,549 and adding a $189 amount for the spouse.  

Even though the Director conceded timeliness at the hearing, she still persisted in treating the July 3 filing as a second, and untimely, refund claim.
  The Queensens filed a corrected 

amended return with documentation to support a timely filed refund claim.  We find no authority or reasoning that allows the Director to treat such a submission as a refund claim separate from the first and to require it also to be timely filed.  The only requirement that § 143.821 makes for refund claims is that they “state the specific grounds upon which it is founded.”  The Queensens’ April 10 filing complied with that requirement.  The Queensens’ July 3 filing and documentation simply supplemented the April 10 filing and did not constitute a new refund claim.  Therefore, the July 3 filing and documentation is part of a timely filed refund claim.


This brings us to the merits of the claim that the amounts shown on the July 3 filing are exempt interest under § 143.121,
 which provides:


1.  The Missouri adjusted gross income of a resident individual shall be his federal adjusted gross income subject to the modifications in this section.

*   *   *


3.  There shall be subtracted from his federal adjusted gross income the following amounts to the extent included in federal adjusted gross income:

(a) Interest or dividends on obligations of the United States and its territories and possessions or of any authority, commission or instrumentality of the United States to the extent exempt from Missouri income taxes under the laws of the United States. . . .

  
Section 621.050.2 places the burden on the taxpayers to show that they are due the refund claimed.  The Queensens did not attempt to bear this burden.  

The Director’s position, as explained at the hearing, is that the April 10 claim was timely
 and should not have been rejected as untimely.  The Director asserts that the proper reason for denying the refund claim is that the $19,081 amount claimed as exempt interest 

income in the April 10 claim and $21,360 of the amount claimed on the July 3 filing were not exempt interest under § 143.121.3(a).  Instead, they represent income from Louis Queensen’s retirement annuity.  The Director has cited us to a Minnesota Supreme Court decision holding that United States government employees’ retirement annuity income is not exempt as “United States government interest.”  Meunier v. Minnesota Dep’t of Revenue, 503 N.W.2d 125 (Minn. 1993).  

At the hearing, the Queensens stated that they were not going to pursue the merits of their claim that the annuity income qualified as exempt interest.  Instead, the Queensens contend that because the Director has conceded that the reason for denial (untimeliness) in her August 6 notice was erroneous, that notice’s concurrent determination of a $458 overpayment should stand.  They contend that there is no authority to allow the Director to retract the favorable overpayment determination for a reason that the Director did not assert until after the Queensens filed their appeal here.  


We disagree with the Queensens on the effect of the Director’s concession that the claim was timely.  That concession does not leave intact the portion of the August 6 notice stating that the Queensens overpaid $458.  The Queensens filed a protest of that notice.  Any determinations made in the August 6 notice were superseded by the final decision on the Queensens’ protest.  It is the final decision that the Queensens appeal to us, not the August 6 notice.  The final decision contains no determination that there was a $458 overpayment.


Further, we review and determine the refund claim anew.  The reasons that the Director asserts before this tribunal for denying the refund claim need not be the same as any that she asserted before the appeal was filed.


We reject the Queensens’ contention that we should enter a decision that they overpaid  $458 just because the Director conceded that the reason given for denial in the August 6 notice was erroneous.


At the hearing, the Director conceded that the interest from the Fidelity Global Balanced Fund shown on the July 3 documentation merited the Queensens a $3 refund, except for the fact that the July 3 filing was out of time.  Our decision that the Queensens’ refund claim, including the July 3 figures, was timely filed does not help the Queensens at this point because they withdrew any claim to that $3 at the hearing.


We deny the Queensens’ claim for a refund.     
Summary


The Queensens timely filed a sufficient refund claim seeking a determination that they had $21,738 interest income for 1999 that § 143.121.3(a) exempted from Missouri adjusted gross income.  


The Director’s concession that she denied the refund claim for the wrong reason in the August 6 notice does not require us to decide that the Queensens had the $458 overpayment shown in that notice.     


The Queensens have expressly abandoned their contention that the amounts shown in their refund claim qualify as exempt interest income under § 143.121.3(a).


We deny the claim for refund.


SO ORDERED on August 4, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner

	�Resp. Ex. A, at 39.  We changed the format of the columns slightly from that in the exhibit, but the figures are the same.  





	�The $92 figure for the Spartan Investment Grade Bond Fund, which the Queensens wrote on the original document, is not a correct calculation of 14.06% of $752.  The $106 figure in brackets is the correct amount.  That brings the correct total for the column to $336, shown in brackets.





	�The $312 total written on the original document is an erroneous sum.  The correct total of the column, without the correction for the Spartan Investment Grade Bond Fund, is $322.


	�In the list submitted with the original 1999 return, the Queensens’ handwritten portion showed income from the Spartan Investment Grade Bond Fund at 14.09% excludable.  On the list submitted on July 3, 2003, the handwritten portion does not include that fund, but instead includes the Fidelity Investment Grade Bond In[illegible] at 14.09% excludable.  The only fund on the printed portion of each list that has 14.09% excludable is the Spartan Investment Grade Bond Fund.  The printed lists do show a Fidelity Investment Grade Bond Fund, but its excludable percentage is 13.90 %.  The Queensens provided no explanation for this difference.  However, their July 3 documentation also included their “Investment Report” for January 1, 1999, to December 31, 1999.  (Resp. Ex. A, at 11-12.)  That report shows that the Queensens earned $326.16 from the Spartan Investment Grade Bond Fund.  We infer from all this that what the Queensens meant to put in the handwritten portion of the list submitted on July 3, 2003, was the Spartan Investment Grade Bond Fund and not the Fidelity Investment Grade Bond Fund.





	�The 1999 Investment Report shows earnings of $326.16.  There is no explanation why the Queensens included that amount twice on the list submitted to the Director.





	�The Queensens’ handwritten total was $378.00.  Their addition was erroneous.  The correct total is $424.00.  


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�Tr. at 30-31.


	�The quoted portions were amended in 2003 to change “his” to “the taxpayer’s.”  RSMo Cum Supp. 2003. 





	�Tr. at 15 and 41.


	�Tr. at 39.





PAGE  
10

